
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Social Investment Board 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 18 SEPTEMBER 2013 

Time: 11.30am 

Venue: BASINGHALL SUITE, GUILDHALL EC2 

 
Members: Alderman Peter Hewitt (Chairman) 

Edward Lord (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Ken Ayers 
Ray Catt 
Roger Chadwick 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
Deputy Robert Howard 
 

 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Alistair MacLellan 

tel. no.: 020 7332 1416 
alistair.maclellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 
 

John Barradell 
Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 

 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 20 June 2013 (copy 

attached). 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
4. MEETINGS ATTENDED 
 A report of the Chief Grants Officer (copy attached). 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 9 - 12) 

 
5. PROGRESS REPORT 
 A report of the Chief Grants Officer (copy attached).   

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 13 - 16) 

 
6. HIGH-RISK, HIGH-IMPACT INVESTMENTS 
 A report of the Chief Grants Officer (copy attached). 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 17 - 24) 

 
7. UPDATE ON THE WORK OF THE SOCIAL INVESTMENT ADVISOR 
 A report of the Director of Economic Development (copy attached).  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 25 - 30) 

 
8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 
9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 



3 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2013 (copy 

attached). 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 31 - 34) 

 
12. PORTFOLIO UPDATE 
 A report of the Chief Grants Officer (copy attached).  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 35 - 44) 

 
13. INVESTMENT REVIEW: FRAMEWORK HOUSING 
 A report of the Chamberlain and the Chief Grants Officer (copy attached).  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 45 - 102) 

 
14. INVESTMENT REVIEW: MIDLANDS TOGETHER 
 A report of the Chamberlain and Chief Grants Officer (copy attached).  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 103 - 144) 

 
15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 
16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE BOARD AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC 
ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



SOCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD 
 

Thursday, 20 June 2013  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Social Investment Board held at the Guildhall 
EC2 at 1.45pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Alderman Peter Hewitt (Chairman) 
Edward Lord (Deputy Chairman) 

Deputy Ken Ayers 
Deputy Robert Howard 

 
Officers: 
Lorraine Brook 
Clare Thomas 
David Farnsworth 
 
Tim Wilson 
Martin Hall 
Paul Sizeland  
Paul Mathews  
Anne Pietsch 
Karen McHugh 
Katie Hill 
 
Susanna Lascelles 

- Town Clerk’s Department  
- Chief Grants Officer, The City Bridge Trust  
- Chief Grants Officer (designate), The City Bridge 

Trust  
- The City Bridge Trust 
- The City Bridge Trust 
- Director of Economic Development  
- Chamberlain’s Department  
- Comptroller & City Solicitor’s Department 
- Comptroller & City Solicitor’s Department 
- Social Investment Advisor, Economic 

Development Office 
- Public Relations Office  

 
In attendance: 
Vincent Dufresne (Symbiotics)(item 6) 
Fabio Sofia (Symbiotics) (item 6) 
Nicholas Colloff (Oxfam) (item 6) 
 

(Deputy Ken Ayers in the Chair until item 5.) 
 

The order of business was amended as follows. 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Ray Catt, Roger Chadwick 
(Chairman, Finance Committee) and The Revd Dr Martin Dudley. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF I
[...]
respect of those Officers present at the meeting. 
 

8. MEETINGS ATTENDED  
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Grants Officer relative to 
events and meetings attended between 12th April and 6th June 2013.   
 
Members praised Officers for their hard work in progressing the Corporation’s 
social investment agenda through those events and meetings that had been 
attended. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

9. PROGRESS REPORT  
[In advance of the discussion about appointment of two additional Fund 
advisors, Edward Lord withdrew from the meeting.] 
 

Page 4



The Board considered a report of the Chief Grants Officer relative to progress 
in respect of investment opportunities, the possibility of ring-fencing part of the 
Social Investment Fund for a high-risk allocation and the appointment of Fund 
advisors.   
 
In respect of future investment in housing bonds, Members were advised that 
Officers had, at the Board’s request, now investigated the opportunities to 
invest in housing association bonds.  The Principal Grants Officer explained 
that whilst such investment opportunities had initially been promoted, existing 
housing association bonds were not now deemed to be suitable given the 
investment criteria, the difficulty in relating such investments to specific social 
impact and the generally long maturity on these products.  
 
In-line with the Board’s decision of 14th December 2012 to appoint a “pool” of 
social investment advisors with a range of experience and views, the Principal 
Grants Officer explained that following a comprehensive selection process the 
FSE Group and the Social Investment Business Group/Investing for Good/ The 
Good Analyst were recommended for approval as additional Fund advisors.   
 
At the Board’s request it was agreed that Officers should provide clarification to 
the newly appointed advisors about those areas that should be addressed. 
 
RESOLVED – That:- 
(i) the contents of the report be noted; 
(ii) Officers be authorised to bring indirect investments to the Social Investment 
Board for consideration at future meetings; 
(iii) no consideration be given to investing in existing housing association 
bonds;  
(iv) the FSE Group and Social Investment Business/Investing for Good be 
appointed as advisors to the Fund on the same arrangement as the current 
advisor, Social Finance; and 
(v) Officers prepare a report on options for a high-risk allocation for the Board’s 
September meeting. 
 

10. UPDATE ON THE WORK OF THE SOCIAL INVESTMENT ADVISOR  
The Board received an update in respect of the work of the City Corporation’s 
Social Investment Advisor in developing the Social Investment Strategy, in 
addition to her work on the Social Investment Fund.  Particular reference was 
made to the advisory work with the Treasury on the remit of the consultation on 
tax relief for social investment and it was acknowledged that whilst much work 
had been undertaken in advance of circulation of the report, further work would 
be necessary to ensure that key issues, including the definition around eligible 
investee organisations, were appropriately addressed.  Members welcomed 
this work and also the contributions made to the G8 policy debate in respect of 
social investment.   
 
In respect of future events, the Board requested that advance notification be 
sent to all Board Members at the earliest opportunity as events were schedule 
in order to avoid diary clashes. 
 

Page 5



RECEIVED. 
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were none. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
Future meeting dates 
The Board considered its future meeting dates. 
 
RESOLVED – That:- 
(i) the proposed meetings of the Social Investment Board in July 2013 and 
October 2013 be cancelled; and 
(ii) the 2014/15 meeting dates be confirmed in writing in due course. 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED: - That under Section 100 A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act as follows:- 
 
Item Nos.                                                                               Exempt Paragraphs 
 
14 – 16, 18(i)                                                                                       3 
 

14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the last meeting held on 23rd April 2013 were 
approved as an accurate record. 
 

15. PORTFOLIO UPDATE  
The Board received a report of the Chief Grants Officer relative to an update on 
the Social Investment Fund portfolio.   
 

16. SOCIAL JUSTICE AND HUMAN RIGHTS CENTRE  
The Board received a report of the Chief Grants Officer relative to an update on 
the Social Justice and Human Rights Centre. 
 

17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were none. 
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
With the Chairman’s consent the following item of urgent business was 
considered:- 
 
(i) Report of Action taken under Delegated Authority since the last 
meeting 
The Committee noted a verbal update from the Town Clerk in respect of a 
decision that was taken under delegated authority (in accordance with Standing 
Order No. 41 (b)) since the last meeting, in respect of an investment proposal. 

Page 6



NOTED. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 3.08pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer:  
Lorraine Brook 
Tel.: 020 8332 1409 
lorraine.brook@cityoflondon.gov.uk   
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

SOCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD 

 

Events and Meetings Attended  
7th June– 5th September 2013 

 
Date 
 

Organisation Type of 
Event 

City of London’s 
Representative 

Location/ 
Borough 

Summary Comments 
 

10th June  Social Finan
[...]
inistrative systems are established. Continued 
time is needed to source and evaluate deals. The Trust will be carrying out its 
comprehensive business planning this autumn, however it is likely approximately 3.5 
days per week of City Bridge Trust staff time will be needed over the next 12 months 
to manage the Fund. The Trust has reviewed staffing roles to ensure this work can 
be met in the short-term, but it will be necessary to seek additional administrative 
support to help with the time-consuming process of placing and monitoring 
investments once approved by your Board.  

 
 

Page 15



 
 
19. Total fees outlined above, net of staffing and the Social Investment Advisor total 

£44,630, or 3.4% of the value of investments placed to date: 
 

Independent advisory fees £12,000 

Legal fees £31,430 

IT costs £1,200 

Total £44,630 

 
 20. Fees and staffing (with the exception of the grant to cover costs of the Social 

Investment Advisor) have been met within City Bridge Trust’s local risk budget which 
was set at its current level prior to the establishment of the Fund. This is not 
sustainable in the medium / long-term. As noted in the 25th October 2012 paper to 
Common Council, the ongoing nature of the Fund means that the Trust will seek 
approval from the Policy & Resources Committee for an uplift in this budget. 

 
Recommendation: 
 
That you note the contents of the report. 
 
That you authorise officers to prepare a paper to Common Council reporting on the 
first year of your Fund 
 
 

     
David Farnsworth, Chief Grants Officer 
020 7332 3711 
David.Farnsworth@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
Report written:  2nd September 2013 

Page 16



Committee: Date: 

Social Investment Board 18th September 2013 

Subject: 

High-Risk, High-Impact Investments 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Chief Grants Officer 

For Decision 

 

 
Summary  

 
This paper discusses the positive contribution that finance for early stage social 
enterprise activity could bring to the socia
[...]
age 21



 Criteria would be worked up more fully by officers depending on your preference for 

investment in high-risk, potentially high-impact enterprises. 

 
Conclusions 

 

18. Social investment capital can play a critical role in developing the market by 

supporting high risk, potentially high impact enterprises. You have discussed the 

possibility of providing such catalytic capital at previous meetings, and it appears that 

the market will struggle to grow without more investors offering unsecured, high-risk 

finance. 

 

19. The Corporation is working to establish London as a global hub for social investment, 

and one of the aims of your Fund is to develop the social investment market. 

Allocating capital for early stage investments would be in line with these goals and 

would likely results in very positive publicity for the Corporation.  

 

20. Based on the indicative returns of investments placed to date and the comparison of 

these to your current target returns it appears possible to allocate a small percentage 

of your Fund for a high risk potentially high impact allocation. However, should you 

choose to do so, it is advisable that this remains in balance with active investments, 

and that any allocation takes account of provision for bad debt and write-offs from 

these investments. 

 

 Recommendations: 

 

 That you: 

 

 a) note the contents of the report, 

 

 b) agree that your Fund will make high-risk, high-impact investments  

 

c) ring-fence between £250,000 and £500,000 of your Fund for high-risk, potentially 

high-impact investments 

 

d) ask officers to prepare a paper with detailed disbursement and investment criteria 

for your next meeting.  

 

 
David Farnsworth, Chief Grants Officer 
020 7332 3711 
David.Farnsworth@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
Report written:  30th August 2013 
 

Page 22



 
Annex: sources of investment opportunities in high-risk, high-impact social purpose 

organisations 
 

The following sources could provide a pipeline of potential investment opportunities, where 

prospective investees have already been screened and received some form of business 

development support: 

 

• Organisations receiving support from the Cabinet Office’s Investment and Contract 

Readiness Fund and/or Big Lottery Fund’s Big Potential Programme 

• Social purpose organisations participating in the RBS Inspiring Enterprise programme 

• Incubator programmes supporting selected high potential organisations such as the. 

DeLoitte Social Pioneers programme and the Young Foundation Accelerator 

• Business development hubs attached to universities including UCL, London School of 

Economics, University of Oxford, and the University of Northampton 

• Competitions and award schemes to identify high potential, high impact social enterprises 

such as the Big Venture Challenge, Nexters, and the European Social Innovation award 

(especially where winners are awarded grant-funding or match finance) 

 

 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Date: 

Social Investment Board 18th September 2013 

 

Subject: 

Update on work of the City of London Corporation’s 
Social Investment Advisor  

Public 

 

Report of:  Director of Economic Development  

 

For Information 

 

 

Summary  

 

This report covers the major areas of activity of Katie Hill, the Social 
Investment Advisor (SIA) in developing the City of London’s social 
investment strategy, in addition to her work on the City of London 
Corporation social investment fund. 
 
Since your last meeting on 20th June, key work has included:  

 

• involvement in two high profile international events on social / impact 
investment: the G8 Social Investment Symposium and the Impact 
Investment Policy Collaborative (IIPC), feeding the key outcomes from 
these into the Global Impact Investing Network (GIIN) event to be held at 
the Guildhall  on October 10th and 11th; 
 

• participating  as part of a  specialist consultative cross-sector group 
advising the Treasury on the proposed tax relief consultation; drafting a 
submission to H M Treasury on this consultation on behalf of the City of 
London Corporation; 

 

• launching a co-commissioned report into the size, deal flow and  
economic impact of social investment in advance of the G8 symposium; 

 

• continued efforts, with other leading social investment sector 
organisations, to address the key regulatory and market challenges faced 
by the sector; examining the opportunities to collaborate further on 
research where there is a gap in specific knowledge; and   

 

• liaising with Financial Conduct Authority (FCA)  on developments in 
social investment, including the EU’s recently  launched fund structure  for 
social investment (EUSEF), and feeding in to the European Commission 
and other members of the panel of experts for the EU’s Social Business 
Initiative. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 25



 

 
Main Report 

 

 The City of London’s Social Investment Strategy 

 

1. The work of the Social Investment Advisor (SIA) supports the City of 
London’s Social Investment Strategy, under the leadership of the Chairman of 
Policy & Resources Committee. The post is co-funded by Policy & Resources 
and City Bridge Trust Committees. The SIA advises the Chief Grants Officer 
on matters relating to the City Bridge Trust and the Social Investment Fund as 
well as the Director of Economic Development on delivery of the Strategy. The 
Strategy has the following aims: 

 
a) Encouraging and steering a growing supply of appropriate finance into 

social investment (including establishing and developing the City of 
London’s own £20 million Social Investment Fund) 

 
b) Working to improve the regulatory and fiscal framework needed to 

support the social investment marketplace 
 
c) Develop the capacity of social organisations to access investment and 

secure contracts and markets  
   
 The overall aim is to work towards establishing London as a recognised global 

hub for social investment. 
  
Events 

 

2. The G8 Symposium on Social Impact Investment was held on June 6th.  It 
brought together a wide range of investors, politicians, officials and some 
enterprises to discuss the potential as well as the key challenges faced by 
developing a global marketplace for social impact investment. The City was 
represented by the Chairman of the Policy and Resources Committee and the 
SIA.  The report outlining the key themes of the symposium1 highlights the 
following ambitions:  

 

• to build on the international collaboration as the market develops and share 
best practice across all sectors  (government, investors, users of investment 
and intermediaries);  

                                           
1
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/225547/G8_Social_Impact_Investmen

t_Forum_-_Outputs_and_Agreed_Actions.pdf 

 

Page 26



• to work towards creating common frameworks for impact measurement 
based on transparency and openness2 . 

3. At the G8 symposium, a series of announcements and initiatives were made 
to support these goals, including the creation of a Social Impact Investment 
Taskforce, to be chaired by Sir Ronald Cohen. The Taskforce will aim to 
report within a year on at least three fronts: 

 
- the policy framework required to take social impact investment to a 

tipping point;  
- a common international approach for measuring social outcomes; and  
- ways to achieve a specific allocation by Foundations, institutions and 

private investors to this new asset class.  

4. In advance of the conference, the City of London joined 87 other asset 
managers, owners and service providers in co-signing a letter of support3 for 
G8 efforts to be a catalyst for this market and to encourage the G20 to take up 
this agenda.  

 
5. The Impact Investing Policy Collaborative, (IIPC) took place in July in 

Oxford and London and was developed in partnership with the City of London, 
Cabinet Office, Big Society Capital and NESTA. The five day conference 
brought together policy makers, investors and entrepreneurs from over 30 
countries to discuss the critical role of policy makers in developing a social 
investment marketplace.  The Deputy Chairman of the Policy and Resources 
Committee hosted the culminating event at the Guildhall, at which the London 
Principles for impact investment were launched.  The Principles4 are intended 
to anchor government efforts to develop the market place and complement the 
ambitions expressed at the G8.  The Chairman of the Social Investment Board 
and Deputy Ken Ayres both attended the conference.   

 
5. Work is underway to prepare for the Global Impact Investing Network 

(GIIN) event to be held at the Guildhall on 10th and 11th October.  This expects 
to bring together over 300 asset owners, managers and experts to share on the 
practicalities of engaging in social impact investment internationally. The 
intended audience is both engaged investors and interested parties; the agenda, 
speaker and sponsorships are in final draft stages.  There has been wide interest 
in engaging with this event already in advance of tickets becoming available. 

 
6.  The second event in the Social Investment Academy series, hosted and 

supported by the City of London, is likely to take place on October 22nd.  The 
Academy is designed by Worthstone (a social investment research and 

                                           
2
 whilst recognising that ‘not everything that counts can be counted’ - anon 

3
 http://www.thegiin.org/binary-data/G8SupportLetter.pdf 

4
 The Principles are : clarity of purpose, engagement of all stakeholders, oversee market developments with 

stewardship, develop institutional capacity,  ensure transparency 

Page 27



advisory agency) and focuses on informing the community of Independent 
Financial Advisors and wealth managers on the social investme
[...]

 

Update on Big Society Capital’s investment deals since April 2013 

 

At your meeting on 23 April 2013 you resolved that the Social Investment Advisor 
report include an update on investments approved by Big Society Capital.  Since 
then one deal has been signed by Big Society Capital: 

 

Real Lettings £5m April 2013 

 

 

Page 30



Agenda Item 11

Page 31

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 12

Page 35

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 13

Page 45

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 55

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 102

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 14

Page 103

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 110

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 111

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 144

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Meetings Attended
	5 Progress Report
	6 High-Risk, High-Impact Investments
	7 Update on the work of the Social Investment Advisor
	11 Non-Public Minutes
	12 Portfolio Update
	13 Investment Review: Framework Housing
	Investment Review: Framework Housing

	14 Investment Review: Midlands Together
	Investment Review: Midlands Together




Minutes of the meeting


SOCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 18 September 2013  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Social Investment Board held at the Guildhall 
EC2 at 11.30am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Alderman Peter Hewitt (Chairman) 
Deputy Ken Ayers 
Ray Catt 
 

Roger Chadwick 
Deputy Robert Howard 
 

 
Officers: 
Xanthe Couture - Town Clerk's Department 

Alistair MacLellan 
Katie Hill 

- Town Clerk's Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 

David Farnsworth - City Bridge Trust 

Tim Wilson - City Bridge Trust 

Martin Hall - City Bridge Trust 

Liz Skelcher - Economic Development Office 

Paul Mathews - Chamberlain’s Department 

Deborah Cluett - Comptroller and City Solicitor’s Department 

Karen McHugh 
Sanjay Odedra 
 
In attendance: 
Andrew McMurtrie CC 
John Kingston 
Richard Todd 

- Comptroller & City Solicitor’s Department 
- Public Relations Office 
 
 

- Member for Coleman Street 
- Social Finance 
- Social Finance 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Edward Lord and Reverend Dr Martin Dudley.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. MINUTES  
The public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 20 June 2013 were 
agreed as a correct record.  
 

4. MEETINGS ATTENDED  
The Board considered a report of the Chief Grants Officer on recent events and 
meetings involving relevant City of London Corporation staff. In response to a 



query from the Chairman, the Social Investment Advisor outlined the duties and 
remit of the role of the City Corporation’s Corporate Responsibility Manager.  
 

5. PROGRESS REPORT  
The Board considered a report of the Chief Grants Officer on the progress 
made in allocating monies from the social investment fund during its first year.  
 
The Chairman noted the comment in paragraph 8 of the report stated that 
social investment in the UK at present was characterised by an ‘overemphasis’ 
on the financial, as opposed to social, return from capital invested. He said that 
such a characterisation did not fully represent the approach of the Social 
Investment Board nor that of Social Investment generally. He stated that it was 
essential that prudent investments were made with as near certain (as 
possible) ‘exits’ so that the reputation of the nascent social investment market 
as a whole, would not be tarnished by failing investments. Accordingly it was 
important for the Board to strike the right balance between obtaining a financial 
and social return from the capital it invested.  
 
Furthermore he noted with interest the prediction that there would be a demand 
for £1billion of social investment over the next five years.  
 
There was a discussion regarding the running costs for the City Corporation’s 
Social Investment Fund and it was noted that they were comparatively modest 
compared to the private sector. In response to a question from a Member, the 
Chief Grants Officer said that social investment currently occupied circa 3.5 
days per week of officer time but that this was expected to increase as the work 
of the Board became more established and the volume of investments 
increased. He noted that his team would be liaising with colleagues in the 
Economic Development Office over the resource needs to deliver social 
investment work, and  a business case for additional resources would be jointly 
submitted to the Policy and Resources Committee.  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 

 That the report be received and its contents noted; 
 

 That officers prepare a report for the Court of Common Council on the 
first year of the social investment fund’s operation and the Corporation’s 
policy work on social investment.  

 
 

6. HIGH-RISK, HIGH-IMPACT INVESTMENTS  
The Board considered a report of the Chief Grants Officer on high risk, high 
impact investments. The Chief Grants Officer indicated that he would welcome 
feedback from the Board on the principle of financing early stage social 
enterprise activity in principle before the Board went on to consider setting 
aside a small percentage of the investment fund to high impact investments.  
 
Members were concerned about calling the investments ‘High Risk’ as this was 
clearly in contravention to their fiduciary duties as Trustees. Whilst agreeing 



with the general principle of a high impact element being attractive, members 
were not yet convinced that the proposals as drafted worked. Accordingly 
officers were asked to reconsider how such a proposal might work and to 
establish whether it was possible to draw such a fund form another source that 
might not have such high level fiduciary obligations.  
 
RESOLVED, that: 
 

 The contents of the report be noted; 
 

 The social investment fund would be used to make investments with a 
high social impact, whilst acknowledging such investments may entail 
higher risk than the City of London is accustomed to. Such investments 
would be made in light of the fact that the social investment market is in 
its early stages and in need of encouragement and support, and that 
each investment would be considered on a case-by-case basis.  

 

 Officers to prepare a paper identifying possible sources of funds, 
detailed disbursement and investment criteria for a £250,000 - £500,000 
fund targeting high impact social investments for the next meeting of the 
Board in December 2013.  
 

 Officers to reconsider how such proposed investments might work and to 
establish whether it was possible to draw such a fund form another 
source that might not have such high level fiduciary obligations. 

 
7. UPDATE ON THE WORK OF THE SOCIAL INVESTMENT ADVISOR  

The Social Investment Advisor introduced a report outlining major activities 
designed to develop both the City of London’s social investment strategy and 
the social investment fund, noting in particular the recent appointment of the 
Chairman of the Policy and Resources Committee to the UK Advisory Board to 
the G8 Social Impact Investment Taskforce, and the publication of a jointly-
commissioned (by the City of London, Big Society Capital, Big Lottery Fund and 
HM Government) report on growing the social investment market.  
 
A Member expressed concern whether, once the social investment market was 
more established and more investors joined it, thus promoting competition, this 
would impact negatively on the Corporation’s efforts to identify promising social 
investment opportunities. In response the Social Investment Advisor replied 
that the market was still in its very early stages and competitiveness not an 
issue at present, and indeed such a situation, if and when it emerged, would be 
a promising indicator of the market’s development. 
 
In response to a request from a Member over how the impact of a social 
investment could be assessed and measured, officers noted that organisations 
such as Big Society Capital were dedicating significant time to this issue. Key 
indicators included the estimated cost savings that a social investment offered: 
i.e. the amount of public money saved in terms of social services on a local 
issue such as homelessness, versus the social investment in a project 
providing stable accommodation. It was noted that it was harder to assess 



impact if the focus of the social investment was on prevention, rather than on 
immediate cost-saving, and if an investment was spread over a wide 
geographic area rather than in one location.  
 
In response to wider discussion over how the impact of a proposed investment 
could be gauged by the Board, the Chairman suggested that officers review 
methods of presenting information in their reports. It was generally agreed by 
Members and officers that the adoption of a ‘traffic light’ system in monitoring 
and reporting would be useful, with the Chief Grants Officer noting such a 
review by officers would be particularly useful once the forthcoming Global 
Impact Investing Network (GIIN) conference had taken place. Lastly, the Board 
noted that each investment that came before the Board would be examined on 
its merits and that a degree of intuition would be a factor.  
 
RESOLVED, that: 
 

 Officers conduct a wider review on the reporting and monitoring format 
of both proposed and existing investments including the adoption of a 
Red, Amber, Green (RAG) system, and report back to the Board at the 
next meeting with their recommendations. 

 
 

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions.  
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business.  
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Items  Paragraph(s) 
 
11-16  3 
 

11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2013 were agreed as a 
correct record.  
 
Matters Arising 
 
Golden Lane Housing 2013 Bond 
In response to a query from a Member, officers agreed to provide clarification 
over the terms of investment agreed over the Corporation of London’s 
investment in the Golden Lane Housing 2013 bond.  
 



Members proceeded to discuss in more general terms the potential for a 
standardised investment agreement to govern future investments made by the 
Board, so that costs could be kept to a minimum 
 
RESOLVED, that: 
 

 Clarification to be provided to the Board on the details of the Golden 
Lane Housing 2013 Bond investment terms; 

 

 Officers to draw up a standard form checklist to review criteria, terms 
and conditions for future investments for consideration by the Board.  

 
 

12. PORTFOLIO UPDATE  
The Chief Grants Officer introduced an update on issues affecting the social 
investment fund portfolio and its current investments.  
 
The Board proceeded to discuss the preferred format and content of future 
portfolio updates before going on to outline the character of future investments.   
 
RESOLVED, that: 
 

 The portfolio report be received and its contents noted; 
 

 Officers note suggestions from the Board over the preferred format of 
investment reporting; 

 

 Officers note the preference of the Board for direct investment, or at 
least indirect investment in only one fund manager rather than funds of 
funds; 

 

 An overview of the social investment fund targets for year 2 be submitted 
to the Board at its next meeting in December 2013.  

 
13. INVESTMENT REVIEW: FRAMEWORK HOUSING  

The Board considered an investment review of Framework Housing.  
 
RESOLVED, that: 
 

 The investment in Framework Housing be approved subject to the 
conditions outlined in the report.  

 
14. INVESTMENT REVIEW: MIDLANDS TOGETHER  

The Board considered an investment review of Midlands Together.  
 
RESOLVED, that: 
 
The investment in Midlands Together be approved subject to the conditions 
outlined in the report and the caveats set by the Board.   
 



15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
Product Development 
At the suggestion of the Chairman, the Board agreed that officers investigate 
the viability of the City of London entering into the development of its own bond 
type product.  
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business.  
 

 
The meeting closed at 1.10pm 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Alistair MacLellan 
020 7332 1416 
alistair.maclellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


